## The City of Edgerton, Missouri

## Resolution

Approving and Endorsing Application to the Platte County Commission for Funding under the Parks and Recreation Outreach Grant Program, Funded by the County-wide dedicated Parks and Recreation Half-cent Sales Tax

WHEREAS, the County of Platte and The City of Edgerton, Missouri deem it a high priority to improve quality of life for all citizens through parks and recreation programs, and

WHEREAS, the County Commission of the County of Platte seeks to support local parks and recreation efforts, create effective partnerships, and increase the level of cooperation between County government and cities, schools, and non-profit community service organizations within the county, and

WHEREAS, the citizens of Platte County on August 4, 2009 approved a renewal of the dedicated half-cent sales tax for parks, recreation, and stormwater control for a period of ten (10) years, and

WHEREAS, the County Commission of the County of Platte has developed the Parks and Recreation Outreach Grant Program, funded by the citizen approved half-cent county-wide sales tax, and

WHEREAS, the City of Edgerton Missouri wishes to make application to the County for consideration of the attached and completed Outreach Grant Program Application, and

WHEREAS, the officers of the Board of The City of Edgerton, Missouri agree to comply with all program guidelines and requirements of said Outreach Grant Program if such application shall be funded by the County Commission,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of The City of Edgerton, Missouri respectfully approves, endorses, and submits the attached application for consideration by the County Commission.

	PASSED AND RESOLVED BY THE Board of The	City of Edgerton, Missouri on the January 16, 2024.
	Mayor/President/Board Chair	Welliam Kogoro Board Member
· Onces	Wayor/President Board Charl	James W. Boed
	Board Member	Board Member
		E la chia con consequence de la consequence della consequence dell
	Board Member	The state of the s
	Altost Amy Bledsoc	
	Secretary/Administrator/Executive Director)	